

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,  
ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS  
(Medicaid)**

---

	DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR. <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
	TONY WEST <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>
GEORGE W. MADISON <i>General Counsel Department of the Treasury Washington, D.C. 20220</i>	EDWIN S. KNEEDLER <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
M. PATRICIA SMITH <i>Solicitor of Labor Department of Labor Washington, D.C. 20210</i>	BETH S. BRINKMANN <i>Deputy Assistant Attorney General</i>
WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ <i>Acting General Counsel</i>	LEONDRA R. KRUGER <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
KENNETH Y. CHOE <i>Deputy General Counsel Department of Health and Human Services Washington, D.C. 20201</i>	MARK B. STERN ALISA B. KLEIN <i>Attorneys Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov (202) 514-2217</i>

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved . . . . .	2
Statement . . . . .	2
A. Statutory background . . . . .	2
B. Proceedings below . . . . .	13
Summary of argument . . . . .	15
Argument:	
The Affordable Care Act’s expansion of Medicaid eligi- bility is a valid exercise of Congress’s power to set the terms on which it will appropriate federal funds from the Treasury . . . . .	20
A. Congress has broad authority under the Spending Clause and Appropriations Clause to establish the criteria for payment of money from the Treasury to support a feder- ally funded program . . . . .	20
B. The nature of the Medicaid program and the amount of the federal funding provided under it do not extinguish Congress’s authority to set the terms on which it will appropriate money in the Treasury . . . . .	25
1. The extension of Medicaid eligibility in the Affordable Care Act is neither unprece- dented nor likely to impose significantly onerous burdens on the States . . . . .	26
2. A State’s reluctance to turn down federal Medicaid funding does not authorize it to disregard the terms and conditions of the Medicaid program . . . . .	31

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. There is no merit to petitioners’ contention that various provisions of the Affordable Care Act reflect an acknowledgment by Congress that the Medicaid eligibility extension is impermissibly coercive . . . . .	48
C. There is no basis to believe that Congress would have wanted the entire Affordable Care Act to fall if the extension of Medicaid eligibility in non-consenting States were invalidated . . . . .	52
Conclusion . . . . .	54
Appendix – Constitutional and statutory provisions . . . . .	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) . . . . .	29
<i>Arkansas Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006) . . . . .	2, 23
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) . . . . .	36
<i>Atkins v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 154 (1986) . . . . .	2
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) . . . . .	53
<i>Board of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) . . . . .	47
<i>Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986) . . . . .	5, 39, 40
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 806 (1997) . . . . .	33
<i>Carmichael v. Southern Coal &amp; Coke Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937) . . . . .	45

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) . . . . .	21
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981) . . . . .	46
<i>Federal Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947) . . . . .	21
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960) . . . . .	39
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004) . . . . .	2, 22
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) . . . . .	47
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) . . . . .	2, 22, 31
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009) . . . . .	46
<i>Jim C. v. United States</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	33, 34
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1035 (2000) . . . . .	33
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968) . . . . .	21
<i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	33
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) . . . . .	43, 51
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 444 (1978) . . . . .	21
<i>Nevada v. Skinner</i> , 884 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1070 (1990) . . . . .	33, 34
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) . . . . .	20, 21, 38
<i>Oklahoma v. Schweiker</i> , 655 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1981) . . . . .	33, 34, 37
<i>Oklahoma v. United States Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947) . . . . .	21, 51

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Padavan v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . .	33
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) . . . . .	20, 22, 36
<i>Pharmaceutical Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003) . . . . .	3, 29
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) . . . . .	21
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981) . . . . .	5, 6, 23, 48
<i>Sinking-Fund Cases</i> , 99 U.S. [9 Otto] 700 (1878) . . . .	39, 40
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937) . . . . .	14, 32, 45
<i>United States v. American Library Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) . . . . .	43
<i>Van Wyhe v. Reisch</i> , 581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 3323 (2010) . . . . .	33
<i>West Va. v. United States Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	33
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990) . . .	23
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const:	
Art. I:	
§ 8, Cl. 1 . . . . .	15, 20, 43
§ 9, Cl. 7 . . . . .	20, 21
Amend. XVI . . . . .	43

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, 20 U.S.C. 6301 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	46
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 . . . . .	8
Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 36B(a) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	12
§ 36B(c)(1)(A) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	12
§ 36B(c)(1)(B) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	12
§ 36B(c)(2)(B)(i) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	12
§ 5000A (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	49
§ 5000A(a) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	12
§ 5000A(b) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	12
§ 5000A(e) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	12
§ 5000A(e)(1) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	49
§ 5000A(e)(2) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	49
§ 5000A(e)(5) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	50
§ 5000A(f)(1)(C) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	13
Medicaid Act, 42 U.S.C. 1936 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2, 15, 52
42 U.S.C. 1396a (1970) . . . . .	5
42 U.S.C. 1396a (2006 & Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(7) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(8) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	28
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(9) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10) (1970) . . . . .	5
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VII) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	46

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	8, 22
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)(C) .....	4, 29
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(30)(A) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(69) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(74) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	30
42 U.S.C. 1396a(e)(1)(A) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	8
42 U.S.C. 1396a(e)(1)(B) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	8
42 U.S.C. 1396a(e)(1)(D) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	8
42 U.S.C. 1396a(e)(1)(I) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	8
42 U.S.C. 1396a(k)(1) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	9, 29
42 U.S.C. 1396a(gg) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	30
42 U.S.C. 1396a(gg)(1) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	30
42 U.S.C. 1396a(gg)(2) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	30
42 U.S.C. 1396a(gg)(3) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	30
42 U.S.C. 1396b(a)(2-5) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010) .....	10
42 U.S.C. 1396b(a)(7) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	10
42 U.S.C. 1396c (Supp. IV 2010) .....	4, 14, 40
42 U.S.C. 1396d(a) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	7
42 U.S.C. 1396d(b) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	3, 9, 27
42 U.S.C. 1396d(y) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	9, 27
42 U.S.C. 1396u-7(b) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	9, 29
No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1425 .....	46
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, § 6401, 103 Stat. 2258 .....	6

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101-508, § 4601, 104 Stat. 1388-166 .....	7
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 .....	8
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> .....	33
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
42 U.S.C. 1303 .....	19, 52
42 U.S.C. 1304 .....	4, 14, 16, 39, 40
42 U.S.C. 1315 .....	7
Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, Sec. 121(a), 79 Stat. 343 .....	2, 40
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 1465 .....	5
20 U.S.C. 6301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	46
42 U.S.C. 1395 <i>et seq.</i> .....	25
42 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 80 .....	46
Pt. 430:	
Section 430.12(c)(1)(i) .....	5
Section 430.35 .....	4
Section 430.70 .....	4
45 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 80 .....	3
Pt. 84 .....	4

Miscellaneous:	Page
Matthew Buettgens, Stan Dorn & Caitlin Carroll, <i>Consider Savings as Well as Costs: State Govern-                      ments Would Spend at Least \$90 Billion Less                      With the ACA than Without It from 2014 to 2019</i> (July 2011), <a href="http://www.urban.org/uploadedpdf/412361-consider-savings.pdf">http://www.urban.org/uploadedpdf/                      412361-consider-savings.pdf</a> .....	11
Congressional Budget Office:	
<i>CBO’s March 2011 Estimate of the Effects of the                      Insurance Coverage Provisions Contained in                      the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (Mar. 18, 2011), <a href="http://www.cbo.gov/budget/factsheets/2011b/HealthInsuranceProvisions.pdf">http://www.cbo.gov/budget/                      factsheets/2011b/HealthInsuranceProvisions.                      pdf</a> .....	43
<i>CBO’s 2011 Long-Term Budget Outlook</i> (June 2011), <a href="http://cbo.gov/ftpdocs/122xx/doc12212/06-21-Long-Term_Budget_Outlook.pdf">http://cbo.gov/ftpdocs/122xx/                      doc12212/06-21-Long-Term_Budget_Outlook.                      pdf</a> .....	9, 29
<i>Effects of Eliminating the Individual Mandate to                      Obtain Health Insurance</i> (June 16, 2010), <a href="http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/113xx/doc11379/Eliminate_Individual_Mandate_06_16.pdf">http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/113xx/doc11379/                      Eliminate_Individual_Mandate_06_16.pdf</a> .....	28
<i>Spending and Enrollment Detail for CBO’s                      March 2009 Baseline: Medicaid</i> (2009), <a href="http://www.cbo.gov/budget/factsheets/2009b/medicaid.pdf">http://www.cbo.gov/budget/factsheets/2009b/                      medicaid.pdf</a> .....	10
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., HHS, <i>2010                      Actuarial Report on the Financial Outlook for                      Medicaid</i> (Dec. 21, 2010), <a href="https://www.cms.gov/ActuarialStudies/downloads/MedicaidReport2010.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/                      ActuarialStudies/downloads/MedicaidReport2010.                      pdf</a> .....	7

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Department of Education, <i>State Funding History Tables By State</i> , <a href="http://www2.ed.gov/about/overview/budget/history/sthistbyst01to08.pdf">http://www2.ed.gov/about/overview/budget/history/sthistbyst01to08.pdf</a> . . . . .	46
Stan Dorn & Matthew Buettgens, <i>Net Effects of the Affordable Care Act on State Budgets</i> , (Dec. 2010), <a href="http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/1001480-Affordable-Care-Act.pdf">www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/1001480-Affordable-Care-Act.pdf</a> . . . . .	1
75 Fed. Reg. 45,629 (Aug. 3, 2010) . . . . .	8
76 Fed. Reg. 21,950 (Apr. 19, 2011) . . . . .	10
Florida Agency for Health Care Admin.:	
<i>Florida KidCare Program: Amendment to Florida’s Title XXI Child Health Insurance Plan Submitted to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services</i> (July 1, 2010), <a href="http://ahca.myflorida.com/medicaid/medikids/PDF/KidCare_Program_Amendment_19_to_Title_XXI_2010-07-01.pdf">http://ahca.myflorida.com/medicaid/medikids/PDF/KidCare_Program_Amendment_19_to_Title_XXI_2010-07-01.pdf</a> . . . . .	28
<i>State Plan Under Title XIX of the Social Security Act Medical Assistance Program</i> (Oct. 6, 1992) . . . . .	5
IRS, <i>Data Book, 2009</i> (2010) . . . . .	44
IRS, <i>Publication 501: Exemptions, Standard Deduction, and Filing Information</i> (2011), <a href="http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p501.pdf">http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p501.pdf</a> . . . . .	12
Kaiser Comm’n on Medicaid and the Uninsured:	
<i>Determining Income Eligibility in Children’s Health Coverage Programs: How States Use Disregards in Children’s Medicaid and SCHIP</i> (May 2008), <a href="http://www.kff.org/medicaid/7776.cfm">http://www.kff.org/medicaid/7776.cfm</a> . . . . .	9

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<p><i>Medicaid Coverage and Spending in Health Reform: National and State-by-State Results for Adults at or Below 133% FPL</i> (May 2010), <a href="http://www.kff.org/healthreform/upload/Medicaid-Coverage-and-Spending-in-Health-Reform-National-and-State-By-State-Results-for-Adults-at-or-Below-133-FPL.pdf">http://www.kff.org/healthreform/upload/Medicaid-Coverage-and-Spending-in-Health-Reform-National-and-State-By-State-Results-for-Adults-at-or-Below-133-FPL.pdf</a> . . . . .</p>	10
<p><i>Medicaid Enrollment and Expenditures by Federal Core Requirements and State Options</i> (Jan. 2012), <a href="http://www.kff.org/medicaid/8239.cfm">http://www.kff.org/medicaid/8239.cfm</a> . . . . .</p>	4, 29, 30
<p><i>Medicaid Enrollment and Spending by “Mandatory” and “Optional” Eligibility and Benefit Categories</i> (June 2005) . . . . .</p>	29
<p><i>Performing Under Pressure: Annual Findings of a 50-State Survey of Eligibility, Enrollment, Renewal, and Cost-Sharing Policies in Medicaid and CHIP 2011-2012</i> (Jan. 2012), <a href="http://www.kff.org/medicaid/8272.cfm">http://www.kff.org/medicaid/8272.cfm</a> . . . . .</p>	7, 9
<p>Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Income Eligibility Requirements Including Income Limits and Asset Limits for the Medically Needy in Medicaid</i> (2009), <a href="http://www.statehealthfacts.org/comparereport.jsp?rep=60&amp;cat=4">http://www.statehealthfacts.org/comparereport.jsp?rep=60&amp;cat=4</a> . . . . .</p>	29
<p>John D. Klemm, <i>Medicaid Spending: A Brief History</i>, 22 Health Care Fin. Rev. 105 (Fall 2000) . . . . .</p>	6
<p>Letter from Douglas Elmendorf, Director, Congressional Budget Office, to Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, House of Representatives (Mar. 20, 2010), <a href="http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/113xx/doc11379/amendreconProp.pdf">http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/113xx/doc11379/amendreconProp.pdf</a> . . . . .</p>	10

XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
The Lewin Group, <i>Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (PPACA): Long Term Costs for Governments, Employers, Families and Providers</i> (June 2010), <a href="http://www.lewin.com/content/publications/LewinGroupAnalysis-PatientProtectionandAffordableCareAct2010.pdf">http://www.lewin.com/content/publications/LewinGroupAnalysis-PatientProtectionandAffordableCareAct2010.pdf</a> . . . . .	11
The Tax Foundation, <i>Federal Taxes Paid vs. Federal Spending Received by State, 1981-2005</i> (2007), <a href="http://www.taxfoundation.org/taxdata/show/22685.html">http://www.taxfoundation.org/taxdata/show/22685.html</a> . . . . .	44
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Consolidated Federal Funds Report for Fiscal Year 2010</i> (2011), U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Consolidated Federal Funds Report for Fiscal Year 2010</i> . . . . .	44
